DESCRIPTION

CONTRACT CONTENT

FINANCIAL DETAILS

SIGNATURE

r'*,/ _ \ 3 Receiving # 1956.01
Related Contract #(s) 1956

CITY OF
SHORELINE CONTRACT AMENDMENT/CHANGE ORDER FORM

Originator: i Margaret King - Routed by: Darcy Forsell
Department/Division: | City Attorney's Office i Date: (6/20/17

Name of Consultant/Contractor: | Ronald Wastewater District

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TITLE: | First Amendment of Interlocal Operating Agreement Between the City of Shoreline and Ronald Wastewater District
Relating to Sanitary Sewer Services Within Shoreline City Limits

Original
Des».gcrlpﬁon Interlocal Operating Agreement Between the City of Shoreline and Ronald Wastewater District Relating to

of Services: Sanitary Sewer Services Within Shoreline City Limits

Type of Contract:  [X] (A) Amendment # 1 [ ] (C) Change Order #

Type of Change: [X] Contract Time | | Scope of Work [ | Contract Amount ... [ 1 Other (specify below)
Original ... ID 113 l I"{ This Amendment/CO Amount: $

Previous Extensions: :F'revious Amendments/COs: $

This Extension: & ; Nfears: IOriginaI Contract Amount: $

Projected Final Completion: ) (, , ) 20\q New Contract Total: $ 0.00

Amendment/Change Order Details: Due Yo g??o_f,l\;m\ of Pssum@ien 1 & nonomas k. (‘_A.m\.\‘ Poren
0f. Ronald Woskewaker auu'\u..‘ Mae Wker\pco\ Ogva.\_\ 'ng".-mt-n"t 15 oendecd Xo
?vw\&m’- Loc e C«.\u.\ Yo vQlemend {)m"\- of e assuwmpeon oy Fae 201 "'Osﬁgso* ola,\-L &

Soc Cikw ko Yo esdachion over e\ of Nee Q)\s\"‘\‘-’t alkes concusion ol adimvans\ro!
il \-us s - Yfac.ecalmab; ‘-\\\‘\osu.\\m Df?os\m‘c-\\\c QSSGM\\?“';M\ ._\ rehwe

This Change Order/Amendment:$ (.00 (Amount Verification)
Org Key — Obj # Amount Org Key — Obj # Amount:
JIL#— Task # ] JIL# - Task # '
Org Key — Obj # | Org Key - Obj # )
JIL#~Task # Apgunt L # — Task # Amount
Org Key — Obj # Org Key — Obj #

Al t: Al t:
JIL#— Task # moun JIL# - Task # moun
Are there sufficient funds in the current budget to cover this contract? : Yes 7 No
Remarks:
Authorization Level: | Click here to select Last Council Action Date:

(x| 1. Project Manager X 6. City Council (if required) &_’/’l 17”‘7
[J 2. Risk Management/Budget X 5 City Manager W (7
(] 3. City Attorney (X 8. City Clerk W 2 z_!e.zo:f.'
4. Consultant/Contractor X g Originating Department 3
5. (Click to select or overwrite) Ol




Shoreline |

City Clerk:
Receiving .
Number

195k 0\

FIRST AMENDMENT OF INTERLOCAL OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SHORELINE AND RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT RELATING
TO SANITARY SEWER SERVICES WITHIN SHORELINE’S CITY LIMITS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT OF INTERLOCAL OPERATING AGREEMENT (“First
Amendment”) is made and entered into this 42w day of Jwwe 2017 (“Effective Date™)
by and between the City of Shoreline, a Washington Non-Charter Optional Municipal Code
City (the "City") and Ronald Wastewater District, a special purpose municipal corporation (the
"District").

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2002, the City and the District entered the Interlocal Operating
Agreement Between the City of Shoreline and Ronald Wastewater District Relating to Sanitary
Sewer Services Within Shoreline’s City Limits (the “2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement is to guide the activities,
resources and efforts of the City and the District to provide the citizens of the entire City and the
ratepayers served by the District with an efficient, high quality and well maintained sanitary
sewerage wastewater system at a reasonable cost and to provide an orderly and predictable
transition of the wastewater utility from District to City ownership; and

WHEREAS, the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement provided for a 15-year term to complete
the transition and the assumption process, which caused the District and the City to work toward
the mutual goal of having the City fully “assume” and incorporate the entire District into the City
by October 23, 2017 (the “2017 Target Date); and

WHEREAS, the parties continue to perform the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement in good
faith and intend to complete the orderly transition of the wastewater utility, including assumption
proceedings before the Boundary Review Board of both King County and Snohomish County
where the District is located, but entities in Snohomish County have questioned and challenged
the District’s and the City’s right to provide sewer service to its entire service area including the
Point Wells Service Area; and

WHEREAS, the recent and continuing actions of third parties to oppose the District’s service
and corporate boundaries in Snohomish County and the City’s planned assumption of the entire
District located in both King and Snohomish County, consistent with the 2002 Interlocal
Operating Agreement, have the effect of frustrating the parties’ goal to complete the assumption
of the District by the 2017 Target Date; and

WHEREAS, as a result, an amendment to the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement is necessary
and appropriate to provide for the City to implement part of the assumption by the 2017 Target
Date, for the District to continue to exercise its rights, powers and functions during the transition,
and for the City to take jurisdiction over all of the District after conclusion of administrative
proceedings and litigation opposing the assumption; and

WHEREAS, the City and District are authorized under chapter 39.34 RCW, the Interlocal
Cooperation Act, and RCW 35.13A.070 to contract for the coordinated exercise of powers and



sharing of resources for the efficient delivery of services to their residents, and the governing
bodies of both parties have approved the execution of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated
herein as is if fully set forth below, and the terms and provisions contained herein, the City and the
District agree as follows:

Section 1. Prior Agreement and Intent of Amendment. The City and the District agree to
amend the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement as expressly set forth herein. Except as
expressly set forth herein, the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement, as amended, will remain in
full force and effect for the term and duration of this First Amendment.

1.1 All terms and provisions of the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement are
incorporated herein and, specifically and without limitation, sections 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, and 17 of the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement also apply to this First
Amendment.

1.2 This First Amendment and the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement constitute
the entire agreement between the parties with respect to its subject matter.

Section 2. Term of First Amendment.

2.1  This First Amendment shall be in full force and effect and binding upon the
parties hereto upon its execution (“Effective Date”) and shall continue in full force
and effect two (2) years from the effective date, unless terminated sooner pursuant to
its terms or written agreement of the parties.

2.2 The City, at its sole option, may no less than three (3) months prior to the end
of the term of this First Amendment extend this First Amendment for an additional
two (2) years by providing written notice to the District.

Section 3. Actions as of the 2017 Target Date. The City and the District agree that the
following actions or steps will now be taken and accomplished on or before the 2017 Target
Date, notwithstanding any reference to assumption or transfer of system in the 2002 Agreement:

3.1  All District employees will transfer to City employment consistent with paragraph
3.7 of the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement.

3.2 All District contracts with vendors (not including professional services
contracts and other appropriate contracts) will be transitioned or transferred to the
City by assignment, renewal, or other appropriate mechanism.

3.3  The District and the City will have entered a Wastewater Utility Operating
Services Agreement (the “Services Agreement”) to provide, without limitation, for
the following:

3.3.1 The District to contract with the City for all services and functions in
operating, maintaining, and improving the sanitary sewer system.



3.3.2 The District to contract with the City for all administrative services and
functions, including utility billing, customer service, and account
management; provided, however, that the District may retain an independent
contractor(s) to support the Board.

3.3.3 City use of District facilities and real estate.

3.3.4 Coordination and pursuit of capital projects or public works projects
that are identified in the District’s Capital Improvement Plan.

3.3.5 Coordination and performance of the District’s utility relocation
agreement with Sound Transit.

3.3.6 Provide for notice and communication regarding any Major Action, as
defined below.

3.3.7 Other matters necessary and appropriate to include in a utility
operating service agreement under the circumstances.

3.4 With regard to schedule for completion of the Services Agreement identified in
paragraph 3.3 above, the parties intend to negotiate the proposed Services Agreement by July
31, 2017 and to approve and sign the final Services Agreement by September 15, 2017.

3.5  The City will act to extend the term of the franchise, granted to the District under
paragraph 3.1 the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement, consistent with the term of this First
Amendment.

3.6  The District and the City may provide for additional items in the Services
Agreement including, but not necessarily limited to, seeking the approval of King County,
pursuant to RCW 57.20.135, to designate the City as the treasurer for the District. In that event,
the District agrees to take such actions to allow for such approvals, including approving and
signing all documentation reasonable and necessary to seek and obtain the transfer of the
treasury function. In the event that the City is designated as the District’s treasurer, the City and
District will prepare a separate memorandum of agreement on the subject.

Section 4. District Status and Operating Procedure After the 2017 Target Date.

4.1 The District Board of Commissioners will continue to exist, meet, and
exercise its rights, privileges, powers, and functions as to levying and collecting
special assessments, rates, charges, service charges, and connection fees; to pay
invoices and contractual obligations; to carry out the provisions of its comprehensive
plan; and to hold, manage, and protect all District property, funds, and assets.

4.2  The District agrees to coordinate with the City regarding the proposal, timing,
and consideration of any potential District Board actions relating to capital
expenditures, new public works projects, incurring debt, new contracts in excess of
$50,000.00 in total cost, customer sewer rates and charges, or the wastewater flow
and treatment agreement with the City of Edmonds (“Major Actions™); provided,
however, that District Board action relating to existing projects, sewer system



maintenance and repairs in the normal course of business, response to conditions that
interrupt customer service, or emergencies do not constitute a Major Action(s).

4.3  Except as may be provided in the Services Agreement, the District will include
a prominent notice of any Major Action on the agendas for two (2) regular meeting of the
District Board of Commissioners before the District Board may take action to approve
the Major Action.

Section 5. Interlocal Operating Agreement Fee. Paragraph 4.2 of the 2002 Interlocal
Operating Agreement is amended to provide the following schedule of payments:

Year Amount
2017 $883,000
2018 $909,000
2019 $936,000
Section 6. Dissolution Petition. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the City, in

its sole discretion, retains all rights under paragraph 4.8 of the 2002 Interlocal Operating
Agreement to execute and file a joint petition for dissolution after authorization by the City
Council.

CITY OR\SHORELINE

RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT:

(&ULM-) :
etchen A. Atkinson
President, Board of Commissioners



“Wos Ao

Chris J. Eggzz
Secretary, Board oPCommissioners



